
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Civic Suite 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 21 February 2019 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING SUPPLEMENTARY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2019 at the conclusion of 
the Licensing Committee which commences at 7.15 pm 
 

Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
MEMBERS 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Patrick Codd 
Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Street Trading [Markets] charges 2019 
 

6 - 22 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\5\8\ai00021856\$lbfsp2g0.doc 

 

LICENSING SUPPLEMENTARY COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 5 March 2019 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Supplementary Committee, which was 
open to the press and public, held on 15 January 2019  (copies c
[...]
v\data\agendaitemdocs\7\5\8\ai00021857\$2uk4iion.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up to £5000  
 

 (b)  Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the meeting at the earliest opportunity and in any event 
before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the room, 
participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless 
paragraph (c) below applies. 
 

(c) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, the member must consider whether a 
reasonable member of the public in possession of the facts would think 
that their interest is so significant that it would be likely to impair the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  If so, the member must 
withdraw  and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to 
influence the outcome improperly. 

 
 (d)  If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a 

member, their, family, friend or close associate more than it would 
affect those in the local area generally, then the provisions relating to 
the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply as if it were a 
registerable interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s 

personal judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek 
the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests.  These are 
interests the disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk 
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\5\8\ai00021857\$2uk4iion.doc 

 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 5



 

1 
 

LICENSING SUPPLEMENTARY COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Street Trading [Markets] charges 2019  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  3 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

 Commercial Services Income Manager, Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date:  5 March 2019 

 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To seek formal approval of the street trading charges and fees for the borough’s 
markets calculated in accordance with the provisions of the London Local 
Authorities Act 1990 (as amended). These charges are proposed to come into 
effect on 1 April 2019 

 
2. Policy Context 

 
2.1 The legislation referred to above allows the Council to charge fees and charges 

in respect of street trading licences in order to recover  ‘….reasonable 
administrative or other costs ….’ In connection with their street trading 
functions.  As well as administrative and enforcement costs, this includes the 
costs of street cleansing, refuse removal and disposal, utilities and general 
upkeep and maintenance as far as they are attributable to such trading. 

 
2.2 The legislation requires the Council to advertise its proposals to originally set 

or change its street trading charges and must allow 28 days, from the date of 
publication of the proposals to enable receipt of written representations 
concerning the intended charges prior to a decision being made.   

 
2.3 The proposed charges have been calculated in accordance with the provisions 

of the Act (i.e. they cover the cost of "administering" and "operating" street 
trading).     
 

3.      Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider any representations received about the proposed charges. 
 
3.2 To approve the level of street trading charges proposed in Appendix A for 

financial year 2019 onwards, to take effect from 1st April 2019.  
 

a) For Deptford Markets 
b) For Catford market 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

c) For Lewisham 6 day market 
d) For Lewisham Sunday market 
e) For other miscellaneous market sites within the Borough 
f) For street trading licence fees 
g) For administrative charges for registration, licences, proposals to revoke 

licences on ground of charges arrears 
      

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 Street market trading charges are set each year so as to recoup the Council’s 

reasonable costs which are not otherwise recovered, for the running of the 
Borough’s street markets.  
 

4.2 Charge increases have been market specific and have historically been kept 
very low with some years seeing no price increases; 

 
Lewisham Market  
 
2018/19 licence fees increased by 2.5% in line with CPI index inflation.  In 
2017/18 fees increased by 1% however prior to this;  
 

 perman
[...]

Occupancy rates of traders selling second hand goods in Douglas way is 51%.  
Wednesday and Saturdays remain the busiest trading days.   

 
 
7.  Consultation and Representation 
 
7.1   As required by law, the proposed charge increases have been advertised in a 

local newspaper (South London Press) and representations from licence 
holders invited prior to making a determination on the charges. 

 

Page 9



 

5 
 

7.2  Letters enclosing details have been sent to all trading licence holders showing 
the basis upon which proposed charge increases are decided and inviting their 
further comment.  

 
7.3 A duty is placed on the Council to consider representations received before 

making a determination on the charges.  Traders have been advised of the date 
of the committee meeting to consider charges and asked to submit any written 
views in advance so they can be given advance consideration by Members.  
Any further representations received will be verbally reported and circulated to 
the Committee. Written representations received  by 1st March 2019 will be 
detailed at committee on March 5th   
   
 

8. General 
 
8.1 General markets across London and the UK are showing a decline in 

attendance and occupancy and national surveys show pitch occupancy 
estimates at 70-75%. This is compounded by a trend towards online shopping 
and the decline of high street in general.  Specialist markets have increased in 
popularity in some areas particularly in areas of renewal/redevelopments.  
 

8.2 As identified by the Joseph Rowntree Foundation, the presence of a local 
market add values to the local community in that it acts as a site for ‘social 
interaction’.  The recently established London Markets Board, as well as looking 
to review current Market legislation, is also looking at the social value of 
markets.  Alongside this, the GLA entered a successful submission for London 
to host the International Public Markets conference 2019 and the markets 
service made a submission for Deptford to become one of the selected visitor 
sites for the conference which takes place in June.  It is hoped this will help to 
raise the profile with a legacy of increased footfall.  
 

8.3 There is a need to increase the charges uniformly across the service to remain 
in line with the Consumer Price Index inflationary rates so as to maintain all 
costs incurred referred to in 10.3 below as general costs of utilities/services 
increase. The increase will enable the service to maintain its ability to self-fund 
and to meet the increase in costs and investment made for cleansing, waste 
disposal, utilities and vehicle charges.   
 

8.4 The service has spent on the following areas during 2018/19: 
 

 Renew lighting/electrics in Lewisham, Deptford & Catford – lighting has 
been completed in some areas, all areas have received electrical check 
and upgrade to safe standard.   

 Renew bins on the markets and creating a waste strategy to encourage 
more sustainable waste disposal- bins have been renewed.  Project 
started in February to tackle waste in Deptford, this will be rolled out to 
all markets if successful. 

 Quicker turnaround of waiting lists for pitches- allocations are now 
considered on a weekly basis.   

 Re-designed and replaced a water fountain on Lewisham High Street 

Page 10



 

6 
 

 Review of Health & Safety- this resulted in the electrical works and fork 
lift truck use being prohibited on Lewisham market and greater vehicle 
control in Deptford markets.  

 
 

9.     Financial Implications 
 
9.1 The running of the markets is a self-financing function of the Council. Based on 

current occupancy levels and with consideration to the current economic 
situation, the proposed increase in charges for 2019/20 will act to help prevent 
deficit and fund the increases in operational costs incurred by the service, such 
as rent, cleansing and utilities etc.   
 

9.2 The proposed charges for all markets, for both permanent 
[...]
M on 31st December 2019 or when the
works have been completed whichever is the sooner. The prohibition
will apply only during such times and to such extent as shall from time
to time be indicated by traffic signs.

4. The prohibitions will not apply in respect of:
(1) any vehicle being used for the purposes of those works or for fire
brigade, ambulance or police purposes;

(2) anything done with the permission or at the direction of a police
constable in uniform or a person authorised by Transport for
London.

5. At such times as the prohibition is in force an alternative route will be
indicated by traffic signs via [For northbound closure]Pembroke Road,
Warwick Road, Kensington High Street on to normal route of travel.[For
southbound closure]Kensington High Street, Warwick Gardens,
Pembroke Road on to normal route of travel. [For Stratford Road
closure]Marloes Road, Lexham Gardens on to normal route of travel.

Dated this 1st day of February 2019
Claire Wright
Co-ordination and Permitting Area Manager
Transport for London

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM (“the Council”)
LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) (“the Act”)

Part III (STREET TRADING)
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN under Section 32(10) of the Act that the Council have decided to
vary the charges for street trading under section 32 of the Act as specified below. These charges
will be effective from 1 April 2019.

Deptford High Street
Market & Giffin Square
Permanent Licence- per day
Wednesday £23 £23.53
Friday £14.50 £14.83
Saturday £25 £25.58
Weekly £55.50 £56.78
Temporary Licence-per day
Wednesday £27 £27.50
Friday £19.50 £20
Saturday £30 £31
Douglas Way Market
Permanent Licence- per day
Wednesday £20.50 £20.97
Friday £14.50 £14.83
Saturday £25 £25.58
Weekly £53.50 £54.73
Lewisham Market
Permanent Licence-per day
Monday-Saturday £20 £20.46
Sunday £24 £24.55
Six day Licence £119 £121.74
Temporary Licence- per day
Monday-Saturday £26.50 £27
Sunday £30 £31
Six day trading £141.50 £145
Stall storage £16 £16.37
Burtons yd parking £83.76 £85.69
Catford Market
Permanent Licences-per day
Monday-Wednesday £15 £15.35
Thursday-Friday £16.50 £16.88
Saturday £14.50 £14.83
Temporary Licence per day
Monday-Wednesday £20 £20.50
Thursday-Friday £20.50 £21
Saturday £20 £20.50
Administrative fees
3 year trading licence fee £15 £15.35
Casual Trader (Temp Licence)
Registration £12 £12.28
Licence variation £25 £25.58
Duplicate licence £5.50 £5.63
Replacement stall card £5.50 £5.63
Licence revocation proposal
(where related to arrears) £113 £115.60
A statement containing details about the increase in these charges can be obtained by
contacting the markets team on email at Markets@lewisham.gov.uk or by calling 020 8314
2050. You can also contact Kate Parkinson, Commercial Services Income Manager, by
phone on 020 8314 2247 or by email at Kate.parkinson@lewisham.gov.uk
Any representations relating to the proposed charges should be made in writing to the Council’s
Director of Customer Services, (for the attention of Kate Parkinson), Wearside Service Centre,
Wearside Road, London SE13 7EZ to be received not later than 1st March 2019
Dated: 30 January 2019

Kath Nicolson
Head of Law
Lewisham Town Hall, Catford
London SE6 4RU

Current charges 1st April
2018-31st March 2019 (£)

New charges from 1st April
2019- onwards (£)

Page 22


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Street Trading [Markets] charges 2019
	Appendix A 1
	Appendix A 2
	Appendx A 3
	Appendix A 4
	Appendix A 5
	Appendix B
	South London Press public notice






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING SUPPLEMENTARY COMMITTEE, 
which was open to the press and public held on TUESDAY 5 MARCH 2019 in Room 
3 Civic Suite, Catford Road, Catford SE6 4RU at 7.15pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott (Vice Chair) Councillors, Codd, Hall, 
Hordijenko, Millbank and Wise.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Feis-Bryce, Howard and Kalu. 
 

Also Present 
 

Kate Parkinson Senior Commercial Services Officer 
Petra Der Man – Lawyer 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Supplementary 
Committee held on 15 January 2019 be confirmed and signed. 
 

2. Declaration of interests 
 
None. 
 

3. Street Trading (Markets) Charges 2019 
 
3.1 Ms Parkinson presented the report. Members were being asked to consider street 

trading charges for 2019/20 to take effect on 1 April 2019. As required by law, the 
proposed increase in charges had been advertised in the local newspaper. 
Representations were requested from all interested parties and market traders 
written to individually at their home addresses. No representations were received 
against the proposed charges. The increases have been recommended to pay for 
increase in cleansing and waste collection from the markets, which is a 3-4% 
increase. She outlined the increase in casual and permanent licences. 

 
3.2 Councillor Wise said that although officers try to increase occupancy rates in this 

borough’s market, the occupancy rates Catford and Deptford markets are well 
behind other markets. She asked whether officers have any plans to increase this. 
Ms Parkinson said that she wrote to the London Markets board and Deptford is to 
become one of the selected visitor sites for their conference which takes place in 
June. It is hoped this will help to raise the profile with a legacy of increased footfall. 
Since taking on her current role, Ms Parkinson has been trying to bring the 
markets up to a safe standard; banning fork lift vehicles for example and there 
have been upgrades for electrical equipment. In addition, the GLA are starting up 
a project in Deptford. Subsidised pitches will be offered to young people as a way 
of trying out new business. Lewisham will soon be making a bid for this. 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.3 The Chair said that she has been to Deptford market recently on a Saturday and 
the footfall is poor. She asked whether this is due, in part, to the parking situation. 
Ms Parkinson agreed.  She said that there is limited parking in the side streets, but 
high street parking is a national problem and there is a reduction in patrons visiting 
them. A pride event will be held in Deptford soon and this will bring more patrons. 
It is hoped that more events like this will be held in Deptford which usually 
increases footfall. The Mayor also wants to increase night time economy which is 
something that officers wish to promote for local people. 

 
3.4 Councillor Millbank referred to paragraph 4.3 in the report. She asked what the 

implications were of not carrying on cross subsidy.  Ms Der Man said that legally 
markets must be ring fenced so that they are self financing. Ms Parkinson said that 
the only exception is the Sunday market in Lewisham which was set up to cross 
fund other markets if necessary. 

 
3.5 Councillor Elliott said that in the past there have been difficulties for street traders, 

particularly in Deptford, gaining access to toilets. He asked if the situation had 
improved. Ms Parkinson said that she has not received any complaints from 
Deptford. There were some issues raised in Lewisham nearly two years ago. The 
public toilet was decommissioned because it was very expensive. There is a toilet 
scheme which people have been referred to; it is not the best solution but a public 
toilet is so expensive. Councillor Millbank, who runs the community toilet scheme, 
said that this scheme has increased access to the number of disabled toilets and 
baby changing facilities as well as the overall number of toilets. She suggested 
that leaflets advertising the scheme be distributed amongst stall holders. 

 
RESOLVED that the level of street trading charges proposed in appendix A to the 
report for the financial year 2019 onwards will take effect from 1 April 2019: 

 
a) For Deptford Markets 
b) For Catford Market 
c) For Lewisham 6 day market 
d) For Lewisham Sunday market 
e) For other miscellaneous market sites within the borough 
f) For street trading licence fees 
g) For administrative charges for registration, licences, proposals to revoke 

licences on the grounds of charges arrears 
 

                                    
The meeting ended at 7.30pm. 
 

Chair 
 

 
 


